The PFI agreement is with Albion Healthcare Ltd who have a contract with HBG (Facilities Management) Ltd to provide

the hard facilities management services to the buildings. The PFI arrangement is for 27 years commencing in 2005

and ending in 2032. There are no renewal or termination options in the agreement.

The service element of the lease was bought out in 2017/18 and payments now relate solely to the lease of the

property. The annual payment in 2023/24 was £2.308m. The re-pricing of the annual charge is yearly on 1 April in line

with the movement in the Retail Price Index.

The scheme has not resulted in any guarantees, commitments or other rights or obligations.

The following obligations in respect of the PFI are recognised in the statement of financial position:

Note 32.5  Reconciliation of the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the present value of the plan assets to

the assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet

151

Total future commitments under these on-SoFP schemes are as follows:

As originally

stated Adjustment As restated

Group and Trust 31 March 2024

31 March

2023

31 March

2023

31 March

2023

£000 £000 £000 £000

Total future payments committed in respect of the PFI, LIFT or other service

concession arrangements 18,640 11,354 9,593 20,947

Of which payments are due:

- not later than one year; 2,306 1,250 1,056 2,306

- later than one year and not later than five years; 9,224 5,000 4,225 9,225

- later than five years. 7,110 5,104 4,312 9,416

Prior Period Adjustment

This note provides an analysis of the unitary payments made to the service

concession operator:

2023/24 2022/23

£000 £000

Unitary payment payable to service concession operator 2,308 2,064

Consisting of:

- Interest charge 661 710

- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 1,647 540

- Contingent rent - 814

Total amount paid to service concession operator 2,308 2,064

Note 33.2   Total on-SoFP PFI commitments

Note 33.3   Analysis of amounts payable to service concession operator

During the year, the DHSC GAM clarified that the disclosure of total future payments committed in respect of the PFI should be contractual commitments at current